

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/1/2020 2:08 PM

NO. 54035-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN SALOFI ASAELI,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Timothy L. Ashcraft

No. 04-1-05087-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

 A. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by denying Asaeli’s post-conviction motion for discovery pursuant to CrR 4.7 where he filed the motion thirteen years after trial pursuant to a rule that applies only to procedures prior to trial and where he failed to show good cause that the discovery would prove entitlement to relief? 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in denying Asaeli’s post-conviction motion for discovery pursuant to CrR 4.7 where he filed the motion thirteen years after trial pursuant to a rule that applies only to procedures prior to trial. 4

 1. Standard of Review..... 4

 2. The plain language of CrR 4.7 indicates that the rule applies only to procedures prior to trial..... 5

 3. Asaeli is not entitled to ongoing, open-ended discovery post-conviction, and he failed to show good cause to believe the discovery would prove entitlement to relief..... 7

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	8, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gronquist</i> , 192 Wn.2d 309, 429 P.3d 804 (2018).....	2
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	13
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	6, 7
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1001, 220 P.3d 207 (2009).....	2
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 89 Wn. App. 492, 949 P.2d 458 (1998).....	7
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	6
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	5
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. Folkerts</i> , 43 Wn. App. 67, 715 P.2d 157 (1986).....	8
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 120 Wn.2d 585, 845 P.2d 971 (1993)	5
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 171 Wn.2d 881, 259 P.3d 158 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 14 Wn. App. 658, 545 P.2d 36 (1975)	5
<i>State v. Norby</i> , 122 Wn.2d 258, 858 P.2d 210 (1993)	5, 8
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	5

<i>State v. Pawlyk</i> , 115 Wn.2d 457, 800 P.2d 338 (1990)	5
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , No. 35686-8-III, 2018 WL 6716155 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Weller</i> , 197 Wn. App. 731, 391 P.3d 527 (2017).....	12
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , No. 51178-9-II, 2019 WL 2515927 (Wash. Ct. App. June 18, 2019).....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 111 Wn.2d 793, 765 P.2d 291 (1988)	4, 5, 8
<i>State v. Zektzer</i> , 13 Wn. App. 24, 533 P.2d 399 (1975)	9

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 129 S. Ct. 2308, 174 L.Ed.2d 38 (2009).....	10
---	----

Statutes

RCW 10.73.090(3).....	14
-----------------------	----

Rules

CrR 4.5.....	7
CrR 4.7.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
CrR 4.7(a)	8, 10
CrR 4.7(a)(1).....	4, 6, 7
CrR 4.7(e)(1).....	8, 9
CrR 4.7(h)(2).....	8
CrR 4.7(h)(3).....	11
CrR 7.8.....	4
GR 14.1(a).....	10, 12

RAP 16.11(b) 2
RAP 16.15(h) 14
RAP 16.4(c) 14
RPC 1.16..... 11

Other Authorities

ABA Standards Relating to Discovery and Procedure Before Trial..... 8
Criminal Rules Task Force, *Washington Proposed Rules of Criminal
Procedure 77* (West Pub’g Co. ed. 1971)..... 8
